-
hington Stat
W/ Dopariment of Transportation Memorandum

M. W ) [,2016

TO: Marco Foster, PE m \ MS 47354 / 360-705-7824

THRU: Brian D. Nielsen, P&‘/\ \ NB82-230/206-805-5426
)

FROM: Andrew P. Walter, P}E / [V NB82-230 / 206-805-5452

SUBJECT: 007999 — SR99 Bored Tunnel Alternative Design-Build Project
Federal-Aid No. BR-NH-STP-STPF-0099 (111)
CO#145 — PCO and Issues Settlement

Attached for HQ Execution is Change Order #145, “PCO and Issues Settlement”.

DESCRIPTION: -

This Change Order is a negotiated settlement, providing the Design-Builder (STP) full and final
compensation and additional time for issues known and unknown on or before the execution date of
this Change Order along with any Work not yet performed but identified in the Design-Builder’s
Potential Change Order (PCO) log. This Change Order excludes specific PCOs, identified and
included as part of the Change Order. These excluded PCOs will be handled separately from this
Change Order, in accordance with the Contract.

One or more future no cost/no time change orders will be executed, for documentation purposes, to
address any Technical Requirement revisions associated with this Change Order.

EVOLUTION OF CHANGE:

WSDOT and the Design-Builder have been discussing and working through issues that have
developed during the normal course of the Contract since Work began in February 2011. These
issues include matters where entitlement was agreed upon and quantum is being determined, as well
as disputed and protested issues. STP’s PCO log also includes PCOs they planned to submit, but had
not done so yet, as well as issues STP was still in the process of providing more information to
WSDOT in support of their request for additional compensation. This negotiated settlement
includes resolution of all the issues to date, with specific exceptions listed in the Change Order.

ENTITLEMENT:

Both parties have worked collaboratively to negotiate and agree on an equitable adjustment to
resolve outstanding issues for added costs and time. See Change Order Exhibit A for the full list of
PCOs resolved by this Change Order.

PRICE:
WSDOT has agreed to compensate the Design-Builder pursuant to one new lump sum item
“CO#145, PCO and Issues Settlement™, in the agreed to amount of $35,000,000.00.

CONTRACT TIME: ‘
This Change Order adds seventy-four (74) days to the Contract.



Marco Foster, P.E.

Page 2 of 2

APPROVALS:
Andrew P. Walter, P.E., Contract Administrator, approved the change May 20, 2016
Brian Nielsen, P.E., SR99 Tunnel Director, approved the change May 20, 2016
Marco Foster, P.E. HQ Construction, approved the change May 23, 2016
Anthony Sarhan, FHWA approved the change May 23, 2016

Brian Smith, Program Management gave funding concurrence May 25, 2016

ATTACHMENTS TO THE MEMO:

e Change Order

e Change Order Checklist

e FEngineer’s Estimate

e Approvals and Concurrences listed above

If you have any questions, please contact Paul Johnson at 206.805.2920.

APW:ncb

cc: Project File

C.0. #1435, PCO and Issues Seitlement



WASHINGTON STATE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER

DATE: 05/26/16
Page 1 of 25

CONTRACT NO: 007999
CONTRACT TITLE:

CHANGE ORDER NO: 145

PRIME CONTRACTOR: SW0080679

FEDERAL AID NO: STP-BR-IM-0099(11

SR 99, BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE - DESIGN BUILD FRO
PCO AND ISSUES SETTLEMENT ‘

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS
999 THIRD AVE SIE 2424

SEATTLE WA  98104-4044

(X) Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications

(x ) Change proposed by Contractor

ENDORSED BY:

(o

SURETY CONSENT:

CONTRACTOR /

3//2(9///6

DATE

ATTORNEY IN FACT

DATE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT;:
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER:

ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE:

Approval Required: { ) Region

1,089,700, 002.00
1,127,158,997.10

35,000,000.00
1,162,158,997.10

( ) Olympia Service Center

|

RNCIN

( )Local Agency (-S\ '\"_)'l,')wu
&,

(e

A\
\o

i

<) APPROVAL RECOMMENDED
G .

( )EXECUTED | EXECUTED:

el % Fofut-<
PROJECT ENGINEER ) STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGI
/o 1o s/31]1¢
DATE DATE / f

%APPROVAL RECOMMENDED

REGIONAL ADMIN:

T ) - I
ki?{¥&b~§:7 ™ -

{ )EXECUTED

OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED
/ whan

5P31) 14

BY:

-5 S -
2/24 |1k
DATE’ .

SIENATURE

FrrwA

REPRESENTING

ik

DATE

CG02v04 (revised Feb 2005)




| WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 05/26/16

CHANGE ORDER © Page 2of 25

CONTRACT NO: 007999 : CHANGE ORDER NO: 145

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisicns of
the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of constructicn
imvolved.

This contract is revised as follows:

The first paragreph above is deleted and replaced with:

All work, materials and measurements to be in accordance with the Contract
Documents for this Project. Unless specifically modified herein, all
provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect.

' DESCRTPTION:

Unless specifically noted otherwise herein, the purpose of this Change Order
is to compensate the Design-Builder (STP) and ary D-B Related Entity, if
applicable, as a full and final settlement of all claims, disputes, costs,
and/or requests for additional compensation/time of any nature, known or
unknown, sought from WSDOT for which WSDOT may be responsible under the
Contract arising from or in any way related to the Work performed on or
before the execution date of this Change Order along with amy Work not yet
performed but identified in STP’s PCO Log attached hereto as Exhibit "AM
(pages _€ through 23 of this Change Order).

This Change Order also provides full and final compensation for all traffic
control costs associated with POO#466 Viaduct Bent 95E Test Pile
Investigation and PCO#475 WSDOT Directive - STP TC to Perform AWV Closure
during Tumeling. No additional compensation will be paid for as force
account (Bid Items 116 QO 35, FA WSDOT Directed UPO and 117 CO 35, FA
WSDOT-Directed Temp TC). This Change Order also provides full and final
compensation for all future costs associated with any and all future third
party repairs such as the BNSF tail track impacted by the Launch Pit and
South Cut and Cover dewatering (PCO#162). -

One or more future no cost/no time change order(s) will be executed, for
documentation purposes, to address amy Technical Requirement revisions
associated with this Change Order, including, but not limited to, those
generally described in Exhibit "B" (page 224 of this Change Order).

DESTGN-BUILD CCONTRACT:

Contract Article 4.2, as previously revised by Change Orders 8, 43, 106, 128
and 140, is revised as follows:

On page 10, lines 5 through 7, the first sentence is revised to read:
Design-Builder shall achieve Substantial Completion within 1,726 days after
the effective date of NTP 2, shall achieve Physical Completion within 120
days after Substantial Completion, and shall achieve Final Completion within
120 days after Physical Completion.

MEASUREMENT
No Specific unit of measurement shall apply to the new lump sum Item "CO#145,
PCO and Issues Settlement”.




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 05/26/16

CHANGE ORDER 7 Page 3 of 25

CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 145

PAYMENT': ' )

Compensation shall be by the new lump sum item "CO#145, PCO and Issues
Settlement" in the agreed to lump sum amount of $35,000,000. Of this lump sum
amount, $10,000,000 shall be paid from the Shared Contingency Allowance.

With execution of this Change Order, and previously executed CO#113 in the
amount of $1,097,403.35 and previocusly executed CO#114 in the amount of
$1,569,601.00, the remaining balance of said allowance at this time is
$27,360,721.69.

CCONTRACT TIME:
The Design-Builder and WSDOT agree that this Change Order extends Contract
Time by seventy-four (74) days.

RELEASE: j ;

By signing this Change Order, and subject to the exceptions noted below, the
Design-Builder agrees and certifies that amy and all claims, disputes, costs,
requests for additional compensation/time and/or other matters identified in
the Description Section of this Change Order above are hereby satisfied in
full and the State of Washington is hereby released and discharged in full
from all said claims, disputes, costs, requests, and/or identified matters.

EXCEPTICNS TO RELEASE:

The following matters are specifically excluded from the above release.

These exceptions are an inclusive list of all Work performed on or before the
execution date of this Change Order along with Work not yet performed but
identified in attached Exhibit A for which the Design-Builder is reserving
rights and remedies. Inclusion in the list below does not constitute an
acknowledgement by WSDOT that entitlement to a particular issue exists.

The Design-Builder reserves from the above release, all of its rights and
remedies, to the extent provided for under the Contract or by law, to seek
additicnal compensation and/or time, as applicable, for the items listed
below. The PCO mumbers listed below refer to the Design-Builder’s Potential
Change Order (PCO) tracking mumbers, all of which are more specifically
described in Exhibit "C" (page 25 of this Change Order) .

O PCOH#004D Terminal 46 Building Construction,

O PCO#070 Radio Rebroadcast System, for additional compensation and/or time
for any future change to STP’'s radio rebroadcast system design,

O PCO#168A Extension of Waterline from 6th/Thomas to Aurora Ave, for
additional compensation and/or time,

o PCO#174 WSDOT requested cost for added service work for waterline in 6th
Ave. This reservation is for any additional compensation only and no time
related to amy future WSDOT requested added work,

o PCO#250 TBM Cbstruction for additional compensation and time and the
following PCOs for additional compensation only and no time as it relates
to the delay associated with PCO#250:

o POCHOO4E T25 Lease ExXtension,
o PCOH428 Sales Tax increase 9.5% vs 9.6%,
O PCO#444 Additional Building Mconitoring - New Properties,




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 05/26/16

CHANGE ORDER Page 4 of 25

CONTRACT NO: 007999 ' CHANGE ORDER NO: 145

o POO#445 Building Rebaseline Settlement/Alerts,
o PCO#471 OxBlue Camera Service Extension,

o PCO#250I Sinkhole Event,

o PQO#341 A and B Deformation Tolerances Utilities and Structures-Non AWV
Construction/Desion Impacts. This reservation is for additional
compensation and/or time as it relates to any third party claims
associated with the South End Settlement. 2An example is Seattle Public
Utilities (SPU) claim concerning the SPU’'s Western Water Line replacement,

o PCO#446 SCL Requested Ductbank Betterment and Aligrnment Revisions at
Alaskan Way,

O PCO#461 Revisions to SPU 12" Watermain Aligmment in Alaskan Way S between S

. King and S Main Streets. For additional compensation and/or time,

© PCO#485 Turmel Telephone System Altermatives. For additiomal compensation

cnly but no time related to WSDOI's requested price for a betterment.

MISCELLANEOUS :

This Change Order compensates STP as part of a negotiated settlement.
WSDOT's execution of this Change Order and payment of the lump sum item
"CO#145 PCO and Issues Settlement" in the amoumt of $35,000,000 ghall not be
considered agreement by WSDOT with STP’'s requests for contract time and/or
project overhead rates, home office overhead rates, and profit rates for
extension of contract time as presented in PCO requests up to the date of
this Change Order.

At the execution of this Change Order WSDOT and STP agree that 1010
cumulative hours of Intervention Work remain, pursuant to Contract Section
5.7.1.1.

At the execution of this Change Order WSDOT and STP agree that the future
change orders noted in Change Orders (115 South End Staging Revisions and 117
North End Staging Revisions) that finalize the staging and/or liquidated
damages as applicable are not finalized with this Change Order. Also future
pending Change Order #126 - Permits/Agreements ET AL 2015 is at no cost.

The Design-Builder certifies the amount of time and/or compensation granted
by this Change Order includes all known and anticipated impacts or amounts,
direct, indirect and consequential, which may be incurred as a result of the
events or matters giving rise to this Change Order and that Design-Builder
has no reason to believe and does not believe that the factual bas:.s for this
Change Order is falsely represented.




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER

DATE: 05/26/16

Page 5of 25

CONTRACT NO: 007299

CHANGE ORDER NO: 145

ITEM|GROUP| STD | ITEM UNIT UNIT EST QTY EST AMT

NO| NO |ITEM| DESCRIPTION MEASURE PRICE CHANGE CHANGE

s 01 CO#145, PCO AND ISSUES SETTLEMENT L.S. 0.00 0.00 20,303,279.58

’)\%' 1131 02 CO#145, PCO AND ISSUES SETTLEMENT L.S. 0.00 0.00 7,840,125.42
\-’ 11381 1z CO#145, PCO AND ISSUES SETTLEMENT =3 0.00 0.00 6,569,595.00

A31 13 CO#145, PCO AND ISSUES SETTLEMENT 0.00 0.00 287,000.00




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CONTRACT NO: 007999

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 5/26/16
Page C of 75
CHANGE ORDER NO: 145
Exhibit A
SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG

CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY

TVOID
WITHDRAW
5 - INTERNAL

DESCRIPTION

wores |srams W@Wﬂﬁéﬁﬁl

Viaduct foundation removal south of bent 1

Page 1 of 18



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS

SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 5/26/16
Page _/of 15
CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 145
Exhibit A

Renting office space in Pioneer Square for

Obtaining contract lease language to price
CO to WSDOT for this service that is outside

CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY
1= 7-VOID
APPROV
ED 5 - INTERNAL
PCO # DESCRIPTION ____ NOTES STATUS Executed AMOUNT
Changes in the mandatory mitigation of ;TPis rewegltgnctio_‘l;‘agguaig:dm;mure
settlement for Other Structures under SR s Wil the Vil . :
015 sl : 8 Strengthening that will be required. Letter # 1 11 9/30/14 $0.00 $0.00|

Technical Requirements Section 2.52.5.1.2, 232 dated 1-6-12 returned CO with changes
Group A Other Structures. 3 i bk i

028

accommodating 5' plantini

South approach groundwater monitaring well
replacement

WSDOT replaced wells, which was
completed the week of 10/15/11.

Urban design - Seattle Design Commission

016 \WSDOT' Public Information Office of original contract's scope. This GOis a . " i s B
NTE CO, paid via invoice with WSDOT.
3 Extend lease 2 years (Aug 15. This
016A  |Milepost 31 - Lease Extension emnslon will also be paid through CO #16, 1 18 10/26/11
016B  |Milepost 31 - Lease Extension tember 15' thr  December 17' 1 99 5414
017 See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2
Issied WSDOT change nofice 8 notifying
» : that 3D Madel was outside of the scope. ; i : 3
018  |3D Model requested by WSDOT of HNTB WSDOT awaiting submitial of PCO #74 fo 1 13 1/4/11 $8,584.11 $8,584.11
issue CO.
’ : ; - This PCO Is related to PCO #7 DMS analysis
DMS Analysis of "Coleman Tower" that is " ' : | ’
019 = iy being cons E‘HS W:stsm Caieman Tower" * Submitted 1 12 101911 $50,910.56 $50,910.56
WSDOT Request for Proposal to include . i !
019A mﬁfg! foring of the G oleman Tower. 1 70 3/15/13 $66,123.00 $66,123.00
A(:!dltllonal geoteqhmca! b_onngs 2 :.;upplement Specific requirement of HNTB in Contract -
020 existing geotech information for seismic A / 2
desian denied and closed 8/8/11
021 See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2
022 See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2
Drainage flow control exception, added ; h
; ! Notify WSDOT of potential cost impact - Part
023 detennon_ for runoff for Nerth Access Project of ATG 5 PCO #044 packet - closed 8/1/11 2
prior to discharge
024 See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2 SETTLED SETTLED
025 See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2 SETTLED SETTLED
West wall SB roadway - moved NB off-ramp
026 which caused increased surcharge load, Part of PCO #002 2

HNTB has up to 8 presentations for design

or other material in tunnel

tunnel. Working on submitting pricing to
|\WSDOT.

=g eftorts proposal - Internal PCO Closed -
Request change in TR2.6.9.2 - Change P.E.
030  |requirement to licensed hydrogeologist for No cost change 1 14 711811 $0.00 $0.00]
dewatering technical data ol im—
031  |Addition of cell phone network in tunnel S“b’;‘?,;g . B siasions; e foyIen 1 23 6/25/13 $1,856,785.00  $1,856,785.00
STP bid a specific scope, additions
031A |AT&T Revisions during design development aiAT&TIWSD.OT direction during design 1 100 8/25/15 $306,031.00| $306,031.00
032 S5-NB SA Detour work to be transferred from Refer to PCO #043 2
the TU project to the H2K3 project : :
Instalaon of condt o Gcoal e e
033 ﬁrossmglAbove Net throughout the length of Operations Building. Closed by WSDOT per 2
e funnel,
Clyde 11/4/11.
034 See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2 SETTLED SETTLED
] 5KkV system is more efficient than 480 V ]
035 [STG ATC No. 9 - 5kv Emergency Distribution sysiem STP putWSDOT on notice, 1 33 52112 -$1,943,737.00|  -$2,200,000.00
Tl i g e 1 124 | 1z2m5 $4870650(  $48,706.50
) ] Bdtmﬁai VE cost change by changing
036 VE revision of handrails from SS to aluminum |material for handrails and benches in the 1 39 11813 $117,500.00

-$T=3§.600:0§11

Page 2 of 18



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 5/26/16

Page £ of 27

CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 145

Exhibit A

SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG

o Work.

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY
1=
APPROV
ED 5 - INTERNAL
UBMITTED PRO
PCO # DESCRIRTION NOTES sTATUS| c.0.# | Executed AMOUNT AMOUNT
: Industry standard for measuring cracks -

037 ?g;,',";e TF2.58 <Ciack Gaigs Meesuoments monitor/no cost change. Closed 2/22/13 - 2

& |see PCO #180.
038 See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2 SETTLED SETTLED

Send a letfer lo WSDOT Trdisaiing Thaf

North Operations Building, 8000 gal. Fuel though submitted as a VE, price is ¢ q
039 lrank unchanged for oreit proposed fordsletion of ! L Lo SRGIENcN)  AREINS00
040 g:‘arhaiw Warning Signs and Potential The olﬁng ohanaes are belng 4 18 51313 $13,688.54 $17,823.00

Toling System eleting ANTE

el el S Sl subwcplummprlm. S‘TPtﬂsubmk e e m el
041 13.8kV cable in North Portal Revision pﬂoingtoWSDOT PCO #096C combined 1 15 5/22/12 -$311,965.00] -$801,432.00
with this PCO.
= Mms a zero cost GO, a5

042  |North Haul Route Counter Flow paving%s heina parﬁummd for STP by 1 2/413 $24,034.08| $0.00

_ DOT as. is CO.

° ‘ w a6} ‘ - g - -

043 [Interface Polnts with H2K DOT considered 50% of 7 COTo s 1 2/4/13 $20,771.52 $15,387.00)

Added Additional PCOs to separate various
G648 [TE.Changes Batchis submissions of TR revisions 11/19/12
Added Additional PCOs to separate various
ori BB gy R submissions of TR revisions 11/19/12 2
Added Additional PCOs to separate various
Dt iR Gotaes batiid submissions of TR revisions 11/19/12 2
Added Additional PCOs to separate various
20, IR e Balches submissions of TR revisions 11/19/12 <
Added Additional PCOs to separate various
GHIE |17 Chianges Ratclit submissions of TR revisions 11/19/12 2
Added Additional PCOs to separate various
e s el i submissions of TR revisions 11/19/12 =
Added Additional PCOs to separate various
U] o> Balc i submissions of TR revisions 11/19/12 2
Added Additional PCOs to separate various
044H |TR Changes Batch #9 submissions of TR revisions 11/19/12. Future 2
i submission.
045 ;%;U wants 24" water line to be increased to :sued WSDOT change notice 015 to askfor | 20 321/12 $123,794.00 $123,794.00
30" R ! rection. CO sent to WSDOT. g
oasa  [Peiste shange Order #22 - Increased size of |y o s ot being performed. 1 104 arr14 $123,794.00)  -$123,794.00
Notify WSDOT of discrepancies when
g : comparing TR with Final Draft Memoranda of
046 l.rllt:I‘I:);gL‘S%\:cl:Jement Hissepbalas befe=n Understanding between State and City. 2
Closed 2/7/12 following no response by
WSDOT.
Port of Seattle 26KV and SGL vista Switch
ahm'lgﬂi following the proposal date. Put
047  |South King Street Utility Ghaﬂges W on nr.vtim ths!‘ﬂﬂs is addiﬂana% il 86 81314 $362,332.00| $297,453.00
South Operations Building Fire Hydrant aﬂﬁemc;inaims STP submitied CN and ; : S — :
048 | ngiion awalting response. Advised HNTB that price 8 o He TehisaeRl  Hvoma0
, ed
049 |See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2
050 |See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2 SETTLED SETT!
051 See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2 SETTLED SETT!
052 See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2 SETTLED SETT
SPU has proposed a planning document for
future utility work. Thete is a 12" water line
053 SPU space planning North of King in Alaskan |that is different from the prelim design for 5
Way water package #2. STP closed this PCO
11/19/12, and considers this an internal
PCO, HNTB settled cost of $15.000
054 |See HNTB PCOQ Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2 SETTLED

Page 3 of 18



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 5/26/16
Page ‘| of 75
CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 145
Exhibit A
SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS

CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY
APPROV
ED N 5- nTERNAL (G0
PCO # DESCRIPTION NOTES sTATUS| cC.0.# | Execuied AMOUNT AMOUNT
055 [edelof mgm' APER peoyen g Xy 1 24 1047711 $11,360.00) $11,360.00

Possible Schedule Impacts. Closed 2/7/12
due fo outage plan being worked out that _
056  |115kV Outage Plan coincides with STP schedule. Agreed fo pay 1 54 8/23/12 $60,065.19 $52,000.00
HNTB $5,000 for realignment, buoyancy

See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2 SETTLED SETTLED
060  |See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2 SETTLED SETTLED
; Closed 11/15/11 in agreement with HNTB
061 Pavement testing and coring (bart of Corlieaci) 2
062 [See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2
063 See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2
064 See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2
065  |See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2
066 |See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2 SETTLED SETTLED
Tk B R Zero Gost CO 1 5 9/29/11 $0.00 $0.00
S msedAppemmsEu&Ew " » ; —= :
068 (Envitonmental Appendicss) Zero Cost CO 1 6 9/29/11 $0.00 $0.00
069 DTM Discrepancies 2
No Scope performed, proceeded in
070 Radio Rebroadcast System accordance with Contract. Closed in 2
coordination of WIP CO with WSDOT.
e Internal, STP. chose not o pursue services
071 Groundwater Monitoring After NTP2 oifered by HNTE. 2
072 See HNTB PCO Log. See Coluccio PCO Log 2
STP purchased cameras, WSDOT installed
— - them. WSDOT issued CO to STP for lease ' 564 Tz
L Ll i and uﬁ]mes ST13 is currenﬂy aweJtlng L 8 Tl $84,500.0 $aEoR0Na
074 Urban Design 3D Model for South Operations [Closed by HNTB, less than $1,000 in cost. 5
Building Sent email to Nielsen/WSDOT closing PCO.
I 0 be resolved through other COs, hand )
075  [Rule 170/171 Taxes r.hﬁiverad by C. Joseph to B. Nielsen. 30% 1 94 6/10/14 $1,059,489.00  $1,059,489.00
tax by WSDOT.
115kV Ampacity Change from 1000kcmil to Pazd for directly by SCL (outside Contract). -
i 2500 kemil. Closed 765 838.35 % $90HI 30
SDO er parties) intend to stabilize the i
Western auud:ng (preserve) and STP will be
. . e responsible for protective mitigation s 71 734.40 888,
077  |Western Building Mitigation Measures resisives: This PGO Shiokidalss a0oolnt 1 31 2/16/12 $271,734.40/ $207,888.00
for the credit portion related to STP’s
078 Tenant Improvemernts Closed, WSDOT will contract this 2
themselves.
O OrTec ) . 8 I ﬁﬁ* $0.00] /$0.00
(better or equal), but includes i | ]
080  [Waterline Package #2, Deletion mafw rnnnmming of plpe Formulation of 1 69 10/11/14 - $0.00 $0.00]
081 |AW Widening Project fgfz':?l ?ase'j Upon Drawings fssveg 2 §725,403.00
. |Revisions to Environmental Appendices: E11, ) e i g :
982 |e14, E15, E16,E17 & E18. o ta ! L i, jo i
North Access Project Coordination, Ramp and ¥ .
083 sloping at Cut & Cover WSDOT chose not to purse this option 2 $5,161,740.00
i [Changes MP designations In Tunnel
084  |Couplet Milepost Changes requtrim rev!md Plans: Chamaltzamn, 1 44 9/19/13 $18,258.00 $9,129.00
085 |See HNTBPCOLlog. - See HNTS PCOLog. 2 SETTLED SETTLED
e Ul e ok Design Only. Re-submitted 5/13/13 with - g ! ¥
086  |Structural Fire Resistance i 1 87 10/1/14 $S;0,1i5¢561 $80,488.00

Page 4 of 18



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CHANGE ORDER

DATE: 5/26/16

Page ©o0

of 25

CONTRACT NO: 007999

CHANGE ORDER NO: 145

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS

Exhibit A

SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG
CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY

T- Z - VoID
APPROV|WITHDRAW
ED
DE " SUBMITTED APPROVED
PCO # e i e NOTES STATUS| C.0.# | Executed AMOUNT AMOUNT
Concrete revisions related to PCO #88 I

086A Pol 8 Fibers, thisknass) Construction Cost 1 87 10/1/14 $329,873.00 $319,512.00
0868 |Revision to Language of Change Order #87 ..M_BC‘@ i CBCP 096 | 11/26/14 $0.00 $0.00

087 See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log. 2

. (Change cranes to a 5-ton bridge crane and ; " :
088  |North Operation Building Bridge Crane, VE 6 EokiiiD ciatim 1 41 9/10/14 $32,210.00 -$32,210.00

: inforcement from grade 60 to 75 ksi ; 5 e .
093 iﬂ HinrebinEis nt Zero Cost CO initiated by STP 1 21 5/15/12 $0.00 . $0.00
- ey ? Identification of arsenic in concrete required =2 AN
094  |Arsenic in Concrete Demo Material work and equip standby and HWOP training 1 34 8A15/12 $58,671.19 . $52,450.00
ogs  [leviee 4000 psi Concrete Mx Desion ©or 761 Gost GO intiated by STP 1 53 s/22/12 $0.00 $0.00
7 Attachment of barrier to wall from Sta. |WSDOT requests proposal for design and ; 7
o 178+45.41 to 181 construction per lefter dated 1/13/12 : i i YA Bame
Detour connection to H2K confract. HNTB to
096A  |provide plans for WSDOT H2K project. NB  |Zero Cost, considered ATC 5 by WSDOT 1 38 2/4/13 $33,467.39 $0.00
|Off ramp at South Access
098 |Fpase 28 N8 detour on South Access Prolect |pqign work includes temp. 1 38 2/4/13 $132,108.59| $37,347.77
_ |SB Off Ramp Gonstrucied by TU Project . all %
096C . ised to 5-SB Off 3:47 1 38 2/4/13 $442,114.74 $376,783.67
. Negotiated with PCO #41 and combined.
096C |SCL 13.8 kV Alignment Changes Closed 2/20/12.
097 See HNTB PCO Log. See HNTB PCO Log,
Detour connection to H2K contract. HNTB to
098 provide plans for WSDOT H2K project. NB  |Refer to PCO #096A 2
Off ramp at South Access
099 SCL 13.8 kV Alignment Changes Closed, see 96C 2
100 Water Line Package 2 Revisions Closed, to be part of PCO #80 2
101 Phase 2B NB detour on South Access Project |Refer to PCO #096B 2
102 115 kV Post REC Comments Closed, HNTB agreed not to submit any cost. 2
: o Unseasonable Cold/Snow & Ice Storm week
103 QE"“N',‘:‘?”‘TE Weather Delay - SCHEDULE | +'4/18 _ 1/20/12. 4 days to substantial 1 4 5313 $0.00 $0.00
completion milestone extending to 1/2/16.
North of Yesler including; extend our
suspended cable system 2 additional bents
: bewn:i (north of) Yesler, construct 2
Additional 115 kV work - Extend Suspended | ~* . v : s
104 XLPE Cable i 54 B/23/12 $112,219.22| $89,000.00
b Fonns
105 Port of Seattle Lease Closed 3/7/13 WSDOT w;ll contlnue to >
control lease.
Western Building seftlement mitigation Closed, see PCO #171 for overall project -
18 measures construction cost building settlement mitigation changes. 2 $2,691,047.00
31714 $54,697.00

Page 5 of 18



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 5/26/16

Page // of 25

CONTRACT NO: 007999

CHANGE ORDER NO: 145

Exhibit A

SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG

NB AK Way Widening Project: Spring St. to

Project added to STP via CO for adding more|

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY
1-
APPROV|
ED 5 - INTERNAL
»
PCO # OESERIFTON NOTES STATUS| C.0.# | Executed AMOUNT AMOUNT
STP closed this PCO at the request of
WSDOT. WSDOT coordinated with STP's
111 Fiber Optics Relocate @Aurora design and placed the fiber optic line out of 5 $13,340.07.
conflict, but was later in conflict following
redesign.
STP added rebar to roof slab to handle loads
Added reinforcement in roof slab at South where fill is greater than 5'. This reduces " ;
12 portal U Section, Sta. 185-192 WSDOT cost of providing EPS below these | | 2 a5 $49.800.60 $44,543.00
STP requested that Power Studies (currently
B . employed by WSDOT) supply a 115 kV ! \
113|115 kV Electrical Inspector iinciar. This woull ba i dedltive 1 62 10/9/12 -$48,385.29 -$48,385.29

SDOT request to have STP design and install

15 Ipike st. parking from Spring to Pike St at AK way. 1 42 4/23112 $288,323.00 $288,323.00
116 |FHWA 1273 Amendment Revises DBE rules and regulations 1 T 4/24/12 $0.00 $0.00
TR 2.26.4.1 Qualified Vibration Speclalist - N o e y
"7 Aliow PhD in lieu of P.E. He zont charie : i o e
‘Additional cost to complete MOT 1A.3 by
o & 5/9/12 (delays by Mid Mountain, Titan and
iy ;f:“sl;“r?:'q"’(;ﬁ;”iig;’ vednat AWV AWV Widening Project). Also includes outof] 1 35 8/25/15 $336,64200|  $387,418.34
D Sl |scope punchiist items for MOT 1A.3, taxi
lane, ferry load zone
) ] Activities mostly traffic, but can vary. Closed
118A  |Miscellaneous WSDOT FA directed work. CO 35 includes FA item for this request. 2
SCL wanted a different configuration of the
SCL requested changes to ductbank on ducts, which requires FCC to re-dig and
119 |Thomas connecting new transformer vault to [shore the trench. SCL will supply/install steel 1 82 6/30/14 $31,283.00 $31,283.00
existing vault bends in lieu of FCC's fberglass conduit
ramm:%;ﬂl-?;hasgd\- -
. Closed 12/7/12, SCL delay was mitigated by
120 Schedule Delay to 13.8KkV line T mas e ol et 2
121 |Additional Pre-Construction Condition Surveys 1 85 10/19/12 $45,621.00 $45,621.00
122 g"ml" éNW Cascade) demob/remob of 1 60 7/31/12 $45,094.00 $45,094.00

124 26 kV Vista Switch Vault at south end of Notice to Proceed given by Susan i & 31945
= Project between Dearborn and Royal EverettWSDOT via email :
roi m. i $2,450,529.00 $1,985,000.00
195 RFI 239 directs STP to fill whee! stop pinholes 5
with grout.
RFT238 to resolve a high spot in the
pavement where the west runway is aligned,
grinding a large patch of existing asphalt to ’ >
2 match the new runway surface will be eike Mclvacdin ESELFUCHE. =
required. The new runway cannot exceed 1%
slope over 30'
127 South end excavation dewatering backup 5
power reguirements
WSDOT requesting Credit, expecting 100%
128 Pile CSL tubes and testing requirements vs. 20%. Agreed to $0. Submittal #00007- 2 $0.00
WESOT 3 i 03 was resubmitted to document approval.
NSDOT request to pravide unmitigate: ) ) ;
129 setlsiart Aonloiis 1 67 12/3/12 $67,589.00 $67,589.00
Basis of comparison is STP Estimate:
130 Dearborn to Washington Sewer Work - Including 48", 36", bypass and manholes. 5
Reassignment of Scope (King Street Work)  |Budget funded from FCC Contract (deleted
scope).
i : WSDOT/SPU directed work to replace and
L ,ﬁggﬁoﬁ "180n St olocate a catch basin and connections due | 1 9 81214 $64,109.00]  $57,071.00
R . to an unexpected conflict found in the field.

Page 6 of 18



WASHINGTON STATE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 5/26/16

Page (Zof 5

CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 145
Exhibit A

i SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY
T=
APPROV
ED 5 - INTERNAL
V D APPROVED
PCO # RESEHERCH NOTES sTATUS| C.0.# | Executed AMOUNT AMOUNT
132 Undocumented Steel Plles causing an 5
obstruction at Safe Haven #1 Mortar Piles
The standard plan will be the starting point
for the duct/hanger design, but it will need to
SCL request to have STP design and install  [P® modified because of the number of
133A  [Harrison Bridge Deck Duct/Hangers. Pricing |conduils. Power Engineers wil directly 2 $48,241.00
for Design via FA. DESIGN ONLY. contact SCL to get information they need to
complete the design criteria. All design will
be reviewed by SCL and WSDOT. Force
Accaunt Miorlk
: |SCL request to have STP design and install _[Includes both design and Construction, PCO - w o
133B Hareleon Deck Du s 1338, 1 73 8/13/14 SBQ&,MQ.ON $696,030.00
b P et the design was 1 131 5/24/16 $14,447.00  $12,767.07
—— SDOT request to supply Aflas monitoring  |50% Spilt of ATLAS system cost with = S i e
134 m (Satellite ) \WSDOT. 1 61 113113 $104,500.00 $104,500.00
435  [Malcolm Acceleration Costs at Safe Haven #1 [STP will compensate Malcoim for premium 5
Head Wall and Buoyancy Slab. time
RFI 242 - Conflict with Cap Beam (re-design)
136  |and previously installed thrust block. New 5
restraint needed for portside water line.
137 Contaminated Soil Excavation and Disposal at To be included in PCO #004B. >

T46.

aterline Scope Reassignment: Dig an
shore 2 pits for the waterline, cut and cap, and

Internal CO, Coluccio states not in estimate
(added by RFC). STP is procuring the

DESIGN ONLY.

except possible schedule impacts

Additional Tolling Scope Design &
¢ cﬂm

L install thrust block at King Street. Reference |material (pipe) and Marshbank is installing S
note 1 on Drawing $100, the work.
140 |King St. Sewer Dewatering Design 5
Dearborn to Main Sewer Work Scope 7 )
141 |Reassignment #2 (outside 48", 36", by pass g‘:;rga' i A i
and PCO #130). e
» |Contaminated Soil at North Portal (near vault |Stockpile #1 contained hydrocarbon and HET S 0
2 |scL at Harrison) Soil Sampling 7-27-12 tetrachloroethene. Submitied with PCO #110| ! W Wioite PCO #110| PCO #110
14 Changed condition - Contaminated ground Excessive levels of zinc and hydrogen sulfide
3 1 : : k ; 2
water/soil at King St. sewer excavation measured in ground water. No cost impact.
Revision to Project information Signs as . :
144 |provided in TR 2.9.7.3 and TR Appendix Y2. E.“'q“e“ Ipitatec by =il ot Bagh 2
: ielsen.
Sign Panel "A".
145 Adding/Deleting Sealer and Paint per WSDOT |STP to send a proposal for WSDOT >
request review/decision
Optimization of AT&T antennae locations in ~ [WSDOT provided direction to proceed with
146 [tunnel and early conduit Installation at south  |design in PCO #031, which includes all costs 2 $20,507.00
portal. in PCO #146.
This work was considered part of PCO #118,
: Alaska Way 1A.3 Mitigation Improvements -  |WSDOT issued a CO for this portion ahead o T P
7 IraxiLane o the overal PCO #118 negotiation. STP A 1 sizi2 $26,833.00 $26,833.00
Additional static camera, 12 month ‘ =
M8 Lot and evsmight shistng. 1 86 10/2212 $20,974.60( $20,974.60
Additional Tolling Scope: cabinets, :
149 transformer, conduit, Project Access, Design, CioEsa A BRI GO pnced maEE 2 $210,790.72

28R1, 112

$480,037.00

Page 7 of 18




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CHANGE ORDER DATE: 5/26/16

Page ; =of 25

CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 145

Exhibit A
SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG
CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS

1- 2-VOID

APPROV|WITHDRAW
ED N 5 - INTERNAL
WSDOT UBMITTED '
PCO # DESCRIPTION NOTES status| co.# | Execuied AMOUNT AMOUNT

RFI 355 Repair to Short Secant Piles -

182 Backcharge to Malcolm ”
JH Kelly trailer hookup on Aurora Ave. - EWA

193 [icket g
RFI 395 - Launch Pit Pile cap additional

154 reinforcing and Bar-Lock couplers that are 5

beyond the Contract Drawings

Corbel Sleeves for future condlit. (2) 3nch {195 MY conduitstubs would uf from
(power and comm.) conduit stubs through the [11c N> egress utilidor to the invert utifidor. . s .

: ndut stubs FOUGH e \ri.g gnds of the conduits shall be terminated | 1 88 9/19113 $40,977.00 $35,000.00)
flush with coupling and caps. STP accepted
~85% offer from WSDOT, subs agreed.

Malcolm Backcharges for piles placed at the |Concrete Sawing at the south yard and

188 lincorrect elevation at the launch pit (toc high) |chipping high piles at faunch pi. §
WSDOT Request to have ARC Engineering
complete an additional 1 or 2 resistivity tests. |SCL decided that another study was not

1589 These additional tests would validate the necessary and this PCO was closed 11-5-12 2

numbers used in the ARC Engineering per Susan Everett email.
analysis and electrical influence stud

STP requested that Power Studies (currently
employed by WSDOT) supply a inspector.
This would be a deductive change. Void,
never used.

161 Electrical Inspector - Temp Electrical

A lWSDOT unilaterally executed GO 114.

163 solls within the North Portal excavation area |WSDOT confirmed this issue is closed at no
as Problem Waste instead of hazardous cost at 7/25/13 meeting with Andy Walter.
waste
164 SCL requested ductbank replacement Work to occur after safe haven 3 is no longer
between S. Main St. and Yesler. required. See PCO #176.
SDO

165 |WSDOT HQ Driling Grew providing driling [ 1° e
iy services for monitoring wells.

166 |Fevision to allow FRE conduit embedded in
——___|concrete walls.

1 64 11116/12 -$15,056.24 -§15,056.24

1 CBCP 001 1430112 $o.00( $0.00

Z direction from WSDOT before

proceeding. This would be a betterment to
SPU. Closed per Favaedi direction that STP 2
will not perform work and no WSDOT

direction to perform work.
168A Extension of Waterline from 6th/Thomas to SPU issued the installation as a condition of

Aurora requested by SPU. rrervice availability.

168 Extension of Waterline from 6th/Thomas to
Aurora requested by SPU.

RF1616 - TTI/POS requested changes to 2-

169 high reefer rack landings, which are to be
lengthened approximately 1' to outside edge

To be included in PCO #004B. 2

t | & 1/28/13 $0.00] $0.00|

171 |Advanced Buiding Mitigation Revisions at

lype A buildings 1 80 313114

-$700,000.(

Page 8 of 18



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER

.DATE: 5/26/16
Page ;- of 75

CONTRACT NO: 007999

CHANGE ORDER NO: 145

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS

Exhibit A

SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG
CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY

DESCRIPTION

SUBM D APPROVED
AMOUNT AMOUNT

5 - INTERNAL

STP requested to provide cost for added
service work for waterlines in 6th Avenue

ory
Nu cope performed proceeded in
accordance with Contract. Closed in

coordination of WIP CO with WSDOT.

Weﬂem Building - Revision to Contract Scope
emolition)

Western Building - Monitoring and PCS

Install 3" diameter
spare conduits, (1) Type 2 Junction box and

Related to PCO 171, but needs to be

36 314113

-$560,000.00

WSDOT request to add to STP design.

T25

Unknown UST in WOSCA Yard

5/24/13.

The tank will remain in-place for now and
WSDOT will decide in the tank will be
removed in this Contract or another.

177 1) Pult box i the vicinity of gi?rg; g';;ﬁﬁg“’ (EhCETmRRvST =
cutive Order 11 Revises Cor Regulations 1 55 /8713 $0.00
Protection and momtormg of SCL's 26kv duct [No Scope perfarmed, proceeded in
179 bank on Thomas St between 6th Ave N and  |accordance with Contract. Glosed in 2
Aurora. coordination of WIP CO with WSDOT. ] I
gory B €O 7| cBcPoiB| 326 §0.00] $0.00]
ok _ 1 72 8/26/13 $95,000.00
; Y ested pncmg tu lower or create ;
182 ;';EFS‘EESS%LP’;SK“‘: dgf* bankcoordinatien o 1 i SESMP/Gap Beam. Will be priced 2
: 2ok 7 under PCO #176.
183 EF‘DM Gasket Aging Material Test Change Category B CO 1 cBCPO02 | 3/1an3 $0.00] $0.00
Addltlclna-i POS work: Building Demolition and Clo5ed and ienimbored as PGO AB04A
184 construction of new structures and Lease of 2

188 Longshoreman Labor Impact glgﬂo;xpected impact at this time, See PCOs 5
= mperatire change (FFT oo tegory 8 6O 1 | CBCPOO4 | 4/26/13 $0.00 $0.00
1  (RF1 861 Category B | 1 ] | 3/20/14 $0.00
L requesteci STP repair their sidewalk with
191 3:%{,&5;;8:.@ [HERlE periiinedatceess reasoning that STP dewatering caused 2
i seftlement. Will be included in PCO #162.
STP pumping of SCL vaults at request of
192 SCLAWSDOT Part of PCO #47 2 . .
B wmw Requirements == a | 1 |cecroos| amsina $0.00
== 26 kV Service - b ingeroL ! i ) (RS | 15
S WSDOT directed STP to proceed and submit
195 :Gr;':;i'r?ﬂ‘l:;";w:er S D vigiRy OE IS o it o 1B Erecas Hhilet 2
y blocks. Will be priced under PGQ #176.
197 i 85 10/1/14 0.C $0.00|

Page 9 of 18



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CHANGE ORDER

DATE: 5/26/16
Page ‘/Sof 15

CONTRACT NO: 007999

CHANGE ORDER NO: 145

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS

Exhibit A

SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG
CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY

207

provide direction o STP on how to proeaed
Fi

208

WSDOT Reguest to incorporate a second
10GB Ethernet Ring for Tolling/ITS

FI.1107 - NEMA requirements for the
sc ..Aamicqmmmiaﬁan Racks in the

;==
APPROV
ED 5- INTERNAL
SUBMITTED APPROVED
PCO # DESCRIBTION NOTES sTaTUS| c.0.# | Executed AMOUNT AMOUNT
198 HMA.I:Je.nGi‘ty revision to 2012 standards (91% Category B CO i CBGP 006 5/28/13 $0.00 $0.00
201 Revise CADD Standards, Delete Appendix X5 [Category B CO i CBCP 007 | 10/11/113 $0.00 $0.00
202 mm-“;” Valie Spamioalon LR iREl o sisgan B.OG 1 | cecroos | orans $0.00 $0.00
e Hart Crowser Hazardous Material Survey
203 Gommuter Ce"“*.’ Elilengs SndtRaison Report performed by WSDOT and issued to 2
Hazardous Materials sTP
No Scope performed, proceeded in
204 :'x?g& 1;' E‘Z?ﬁ;?ne: Fitopesallgriios accordance with Contract. Closed in 2
9 coordination of WIP CO with WSDOT.
Revlslms to Appendix B7 - Replace r :
205 Ivanized reinforcement in precast with WSDOT s requesting a credit 1 120 8/31/15 -$21,504.00, -$21,504.00

10/9/13 $7,500.00

arce account.

Ring to be installed by WSDOT, but
interfacing components would be added to
STP Scope. To be part of PCO #149A.

Category B CO

Painting Electrical Panels Green at the south

8 total ITS/Tolling. WIll be carried in PCO

Tunnel

21 end of the tunnel #149A. =
212 Category B CO 1 GBCPO16 | 9/18/13 $0.00 $0.00
213 Category B CO 1 |ocBorott | 7ena $0.00| $0.00
; Void. Per WSDOT direction that NA Project
214 N. Portal Wall- Form Liner Transfer doe= riot wantliner. Fotmetly CHEPS, 2 CBCP
215 |QA Staffing Levels Categ 1 CBCP 010 7/18/13 $0.00
5 RF11187 - Technical Specification 2.32.4.5.2 |Category B GO. Revises language of change , e
216 (line 32), revise AWS certif Py 1 CBCP 014 719113 $0.00 $0.00
217 |RFI1 985 - Concrete Cementitious Content ategory B CO i) CBCP 017 | /14 _$0.00
19 |Taper ties revision ] |Category B Gl 1 CBCP 012 3/20/14 .00 ).00]
250 Added TCS/LCS and CCTB Cameras in the JHK E-050 5
Bored Tunne! :
551 Added Carbon Monoxide Sensors in the Closed, JHK responslbility: 2

Colman Dock D351
_|Project Insurance C

gn Vehlcle .

Caleury B CO, former CBCP 13

RF11193 - Segment Bearing Casting Surface |Cate

DBE Joint Gheck Allowance for STP swnamra

North Operation Bmidlng Tile Mural

material and smaller mural.

1 75 6/24/15
63 10/28/14
CBCP 023 m‘ts
L ory B CO s |CBCP 023R1| _ 2/3/16
Closed, STP will install an alternative 2

Page 10 of 18



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 5/26/16
Page j of 27

CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 145
Exhibit A
SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG
SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY
o~ 1 o

APPROV
ED 5 - INTERNAL

- T SUBMITTED APPROVED
DESCRIPTION STATUS| C.0. M AMOUNT ‘!ﬁﬂ

|Rosubmitied 2/18/15 with interest applied. | 1 | 100 | w2 $2708.138.26]  $2,708,133.26

Mdﬂbﬁﬂ Foss Gast due to uﬂjhsg&n of
230B  |Foss Muck Barging ILWU Personnel aw:g muck ba;gi g at T46 & T47 md 1 136 5/23/16 $2,083,602.00]  §1,766,802.68
trades
: 3 _ rom utiization of ILWU labor for "ling
230C  |STP Muck Barging Carpenter's cost handling" during barge loading aperation at 1 111 4117115 $127,230.00| $110,635.00

T46. WWDT Exct:ulﬁd uﬂuanaraﬂy

230G |Labor mzso' 2308, mg Uuﬂstevé! &ﬁﬂﬂg@ order for labor for PCO 1 128 11/2415 36, 541'545, 99

Additional building damamge and settlement

231 A161 Commuter Center Garage was discovered following completion of 5

Settlement/Damage retrofit activities by others. No additional

2eas L s ___lwork, closed.
233  |WSDOT Design of SB Off Ramp 1 79R1 12/30/14 $55,697.00
287 |T46 Tunnel Muck Hauli n RGO Tk CBCP 025 10/2113 $0.0 ) .00
e o . Gategory B CO. This would revise format
238 Revision of Building Record Drawing Format from Microstation fo AutoCADD. CBCP 026
SW .mmien Andersor/Everett
239 Turmel Pfofw 5 WSWT Dimﬂ Fﬂdlﬂ’s’ 1 89 71515 $268,882.00| $229,111.00
, HEl m ; - Embedded conduits cleser | 3 B SO, Rt — s

RFI1 1518 - Conflicting Elevation between SCL |- =
241 Network Vault and NB On Ramp near Royal ool dd notLdlrect SR tz e N K. 2

Brodigham outsu:le Pr01e01 mits, no additional worl

Gmm

TR 2.13 Changes to thermal temperature Gt ity BOe auegCECR 000,

245 ; Superseded by CO-87 Structural Fire S CBCP
force requirements Durabil
Rededior o perormed on SOB P

1 84R2 2/24115

246  |Deslon Revisions lo SOB Parking Garage
= |(constructed by others)

Page 11 0f 18



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 5/25/16_
Page /jof 25
CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 145
Exhibit A
SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG
SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY

5 - INTERNAL

DESCRIPTION

m “Tntenim CO for PGO

252 |RFI 1726 Transtormer Testing 1
Submittal #00786-02 - CAT6 and Fiber Cable Ca1egory B CO farmer CBGP 383, superseded 2
Product Data - UL 21 196 Fire Durability by CO85

; Air Casin Category B CQ i

255 |F:‘§||51?21 - Fusing Requirements for F1-F1E & SEE PCO #308 2

258 : | dats |Category B CO. : 1 CBCP 035 2/14/14 00|
259 List 01‘ RFP Documents Update Cate ory _B CO Former GBCP 36 2 CBCVF‘

Page 12 of 18



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CHANGE ORDER

DATE: 5/26/16
Page iz of 25

CONTRACT NO: 007999

CHANGE ORDER NO: 145

[ SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS

Exhibit A

SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG
' CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY

1=
APPROV|
ED
SUBMITTED
PCO # DESCHIPTION NOTES sTaTUS| C€.O.# | Executed |  AMOUNT AMOUNT
281A ine Generator System Updates Gategory B CO CP 8/1E $0.00 00
282 _[Uninterruptible Pawer Sup ategory B - %&H .00 0.00
283 |Stationary Batteries and egony P 061 | /1314 0.00 $0.00
284 |Automatic Transfer Sw&ﬁhss 2 62 | 4/18/14 .00] 0.00
287 __|General Electrical Requi  Up Category B CO 1 | CBCP OS5 | 5@20/14 00, $0.00
288  |Fire Resistive Wiring Design Letters Updates S::ﬁ?jw BECOIERCBEREG ot 2 CBCP
290 |RF1899 - Wire Typ Category B CO 1 CBCP 068 | 5/29/14 0.00] _$0.00
251 [Tunnel Finishes Update___[Cateqoy BGO 1| GBGP 069 | 6/18/15 00 $0.00]
2pp  [gheror Turiel, U Seclion, Gutand Gover  {oateg0ry B 0O 1 | cecroro| amana $0.00 $0.00
ap  |ComuctenWoniaingelCreandeater (e gy 00 1 | cecrort | zrmana $0.00 $0.00)
294 [NEDOT AoQuest o 200 hracna and & Isubmited and negotiated via emal 1 % 71214 $90,000.00(  $90,000.00
296  |ITS General Special Provisions Updates S:;Z%Zw EteailcaneieE R i, 2 CBCP
297  |Electrical General Special Provisions Updates S:;ige‘c’iw Eletfeine ReEE R Ra! > CBCP
598 |FFI 930 - Water Permeabiity Test Category B CO 7 [ CBOP 74| SR04 $0.00] $0.00
299  |RFI934 - SOB & NOB Elevator Requirements |Category B CO 1 CBCP 075 | 5/28/14 $0.00 $0.00
a0 |12 Nowmeali boves for s et ciins o =
303  |RFI 1478 - Eliminate Row of S-SOE Bracing S:;Z%ﬂw BIEO, ioTHEECBER 7au NGt 2 | cecrome
304  |RFI1523 - 360° Bend Exception for Roadway |Category B CO 4 CBCP 080 | 5/30/14 $0.00 $0.00
306 |RFI1588 - F5E Fixture Installation R e o R G 2 cBcP
superseded by CO 85
307 |RFI 1620 - Lighting Ir Categon ' CBCP 083 | 5/3C
306 |RFI 16378 721 - F1 & FIE BalasiC o7 900,00
309 RF11725 - )A Client Waorkstai : _ 085 / g 0.
sie |7 711789 - Siica Fume Maximum Percentage wwace 1 |cecross | sne $0.00 $0.00
11 |Recioman e Pume VPO BYBES [ oaegory B GO 1 |cecros7 [ anens $0.00 $0.00
3i2__|DBE Participation Change Order Zoro Gost GO i 91 42013 00[ 0.00
313 Repave adjacent to Merrill Place to resolve  |Work performed but will not be submitted to 5
drainage issues WSDOT
STP will supply WSDOT a lump sum
315 Installation of 6 Shafts for SA Project proposal for their review. Contract awarded 2
via public bid -
an( Zero Cost CO i 4 - $0.00
app  [BUikling Cltyof Seatle required Special oro Cost CO, WSDOT cover inspectioncost| 1 | GBCP 094 |  1/20/15 $0:00

Page 13 of 18




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CHANGE ORDER

DATE: 5/26/16
Page _/jof 25

CONTRACT NO: 007999

CHANGE ORDER NO: 145

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTHERS

Exhibit A

SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG

CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY

1- Z-
APPROV|WITHDRAW
ED N 5 - INTERNAL
SDOT Sl APPROVED
PCO # LRLGETE| 1IN NOTES STATUS| C.0.# | Executed AMOUNT AMOUNT
| 333 CHFBEAGE St G of -iainber i 107 M5
1 | CBCPO99 | 4M0/5 $0.00 $0.00|

Deformation Tolerances; utilities & structures -|Only AWV Analysis due to settiement at msanE
i s o 1 122 10/21/15
341A Defermation Tolerances: utllities & structures -|Building Damages, Additional Monitoring,

Non AWV Construction/Design Impacts any additional engineering

Deformation Tolerances: utilities & structures T ————
341B  |WSDOT Utility Replacement - Possible ariorriad b pFCC for WSDOT

Backcharge to STP P ¥ i

2 3 N Category B CO Former CBCP 101

342 RF100014 - Secant Pile Concrete Mix Superseded by CO#53 2 CBCP
- = . ; Category B CO Former CBCP 101 :
343 RFI 00028 - Secant Pile Concrete Set Time Superseded by CO#53 2 GCBCP
344 RF1 00166 - Secant Pile Concrete Air Content |Category B GO Former CBGP 101 5 CRCP

Upper Limit Superseded by CO#53
345 RF1 00373 & 00373R01 - Early Removal of Category B CO Former CBGP 104 2 CRCP

Concrete Forms For Mass Concrete Superseded by CBCP#191
345 RF1 00850 - TVS Damper Spec & UL 2196 Category B CO, former GBCP 105, 5 CECP

Listing superseded by CBCP 77
347 RFI 00855 - Testing-Sampling Synthetic Slurry|Category B CO. Formerly CBCP 108, closed 5 CBCP

for Soldier Pile Operations because rejected and not used.

z Category B CO Former GBCP 108 ]

349 RF1 01022 - SOB & NOB Precast Panels Superseded by CO#120 2 CBCP
350 RF101058 - SOB & NOB Precast Panel Credit was needed see PCO #205, 5 CBGP

Reinforcing and Supports previously was CBCP 110.

RFI 01072 - NOB Building Permit Removal of
351 Geotechnical Special Inspection Category B CO, former CBCP110 2 CBCP

Requiremenis.

354

RFI 01446 - Threadless GRC Fittings

Closed. Duplicated See RFI 1621/PCO
#357. Formeraly CBCP 113

CBCP

355

RFI 01470R01 - Grounding Materials for SOB
and NOB

Category B CO

CBCP 114

RAF1 01622 - Ground CCTV Reguirements __|No CBGP needed, formerly CBCP 116 I e B R T e

: Category B CO, former CBCP 118.
359 RFI 01691 - South Approach Corbel Concrete Superseded by CBCP 70 PCO 292 CBCP
360 IRFI 01725 - SCADA Client Workstation Closed. See PCO 309. Former CBCP 119 CBCP.
RF1 01755 - NOB Elevator Design Category B CO, former CBCP 120. Not
361 e CBCP
Clarifications needed

Page 14 of 18



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CHANGE ORDER DATE: 5/26/16

Page 2cof 25

CONTRACT NO: 607999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 145

Exhibit A
SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG

CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY

VOID

| WITHDRAW

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS

0 APP
PCO# DESCRIPTION NOTES STATUS| €.0.# | Executed AMOUNT AMOUNT
362 RF101755R01 - SOB Low Voltage Category B CO, former CBCP 121. Not 2 CBCP
Transformer Removal needed
RFI 01791 - SOB Seguencing Category B CO

RF102271R01 - Missing Chamfer Edge on Cate_g_ol'y-B CO, former CBCP 147 Not
Traffic Barrier i needed

Category B CO Former CBCP 151,
|superseded by 150

ategory B CO, former CBCP 158, Not
needed

Page 15 of 18



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
CHANGE ORDER DATE: 5/26/16

Page Z/of 15

CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 145
Exhibit A

SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG
| SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY
Z-VOID [
WITHDRAW
N - 5 - INTERNAL

WSDOT UBN D APPROVED
DESCRIPTION C.0.# M% AMOUNT

RF1 02460 - Switchgears (breakers) |-O Points |Category B CO - CBCP 163 -_—

. T e Category B CO, former CBCP 170.
RF1 02644 - Generator Signals Clarification Superseded by CBCP 184

RFI 2636 - Required ICC Reports for Undercut|Category B CO, former CBCP 171. Not
Anchor Systems needed

: Z ™ Category B CO. Reference pre-existing PCO :

415 ﬁiﬂr‘;?fow Malcolm Drilling Test Pipe Ly1o5 ' GBGP 174, which covers this 2 CBCP

g requirement.

16 SUB 00444 - Jet Grouting Safe Haven #1 - Category B CO, former CBCP 175. Not 2 CBCP
Drilling & Coring Investigation needed

M7 SUB 00453 - SESMP Jet Grouting Test Core [Category B CO, former CBCP 176. Not 5 CBCP
Results, C-13, F-14 needed

419 B 00748 - Tunnel Radio System __|CategoyBCO ] 1 'BCP 1 K i TR ‘ =

ago  |PUB 00786 - GATG and Fiber Gable Product s, poo 4253, Formerly GBGP 179, 2 CBCP

421 SUB 00792 - North and South Ops Bldg Category B CO, former GBCP180. Not 2 CBCP
Aluminium Curtain Wall Shop Drawings needed P8

SUB 00867 - Duct Silencer Product Data Category B CO, former CBCP 9. Not needed n CBCP -—_

=

Category B CO, former CBCP 05. Not

Daily Report Hard Copies s

Page 16 of 18



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 5/26/16
Page Z/of 2%

Exhibit A
7 SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG
SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY

= VOID

| WITHDRAW

| N @
SDO SUBMITTED APPROVED
C.0. # AMOUNT

| RFI3022 - SEC Security Cable for Lenel Category B CO Former GBGP 090. “ CBGP -—_
System Superseded by CBCP 155

SCL requested ductbank betterments and
446 : ik
alignment revisions at Alaskan Wa

Category B CO, former CBCP 135 o e o 7 [ e ) [y ] (S e o )
Sheet |Ca TR S e 1| CBCP 183 | 4/ e | &0

on__| D T 1 [ cBcPisd| 4iaioie | S
Connections |G — — 13 |e [ ami20i6 | sooo ¢

Clarification
[ 456 __[RF Network Fle: me_____[C 8| 4

oo . |eemeBCe | 1 |osopies| E

| 469 |RFI2982R01 SCA Building Lighting Gontrol _|Category B CO [ |ceepios| | ]

) No Scope performed, proceeded in
471 OxBlue Camera Service Extension accordance with Contract. Closed in
coordination of WIP CO with WSDOT.

Page 17 of 18




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER DATE: 5/26/16
Page Z3of 25
CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 145
Exhibit A
SR 99 BORED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE PROJECT CHANGE ORDER LOG
_ CHANGE ORDER STATUS KEY
>PROV|WITHDRAW
y N 5- INTERNAL 5
WSDO TIED | AP
| Pco# | PRSERE O NOTES |sTaTUS| c.0.# | Executed | AMOUNT | AMOUNT

1in b & 1 1|

Tunnel Telephone System Alternatives

Page 18 of 18




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER
DATE: 5/26/16
Page 24 of 25
CONTRACT NO: 007999 CHANGE ORDER NO: 145 ]
Exhibit B
PCO # DESCRIPTION

027 Modification of bored tunnel drainage requirements design revision from storm
event to sprinkler discharge

044 Changes to TRs and Appendices for ATC 5 and Task Force Meetings (TR
Changes Batch #1)

057 STG ATC 10 - Extended use of FRE conduit in tunnel

058 Alternate AWV strengthening (Related to TR 2.52 Modifications)

070 Radio Rebroadcast System

123 WSDOT request to add approximately 100" of additional lights at the south
approach.

151 SFD interpretation that tunnel non-roadway areas be classified as ordinary
hazard instead of light hazard. This classification is above the design
requirements for the Project.

155 Revision to Building Glass Requirements - Reduction in required force resistance

172 WSDOT Request to re-locate existing Fiber Optic Line that conflicts with MOT
Phase 2 & RFI 2852 - relocate WSDOT ITS .

187 Portal Face Finish Revision

194B | Upgraded Vaulis at WSDOT request and revised grounding

218 Tunnel Sealer Color

443 RF1 3029 - Early Commissioning of Fixed Fire Suppression System

444 Additional Building Moenitoring - New properties or not previously listed to be
monitored

445 | Rebaseline settlement/alerts

449 RFI 3148 - Backfill at U-Section WSDOT requested backfill/lcompaction
requirements :

491 North end detention




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHANGE ORDER
DATE: 5/26/16
Page 25 of 25

CONTRACT NO: 007999

CHANGE ORDER NO: 145 |

Exhibit C

DATE DESCRIPTION
PCO# PCO LOG DESCRIPTION SUBMITTED
2/19/16 STP letter WSD-0927 with subject heading PCO#004D - Terminal 46 Building
. R Construction, states the scope for the 3000 SF Office building and the 7,300 SF Warehouse building
Addition of two new buildings not . . ; - . :
D included in the Technical 219716 described in Appendm N1 is beyond th.at }denhﬁed n ﬂ?c c'cm‘rract documents. STP provides rqugh
o——— order of magm.rude of 4,190,324 and md}cates- the design is ant yet complete, and that STP_wﬂi
provide a detailed change order request following the completion of Released for Construction
documents for the two new buildings.
X STP and WSDOT are in agreement that the current design does not change cost or contract time.
O?U Radia Rebroadegst Systomn The exclusion is for any ﬁxitrc changes to the radio rebroadcast system design.
Extension of Waterline from Seattle Public Utilities (SPU) had requested the water service for the North Operation Building be
168A 6th/Thomas to Aurora requested extended to Aurora Ave. The existing Water Availability Certificate terminates the water line in the
by SPU. alley between 6th Ave and Aurora Ave.
STP requested to provide cost for In November ZQ]Z, Linea Laird met with SPU r.o discuss the service cqmcctions aAlong 6" Ave. -
174 added service work for waterlines From th'flt meeling came a request ﬂ:]ﬂt STP estimate the cost of replacing the portion of the service
o h Avern connection from the meter to the union on 6th Avenue. The work was completed by SPU.
i ; STP's request for a Differing Site Condition_related to encountering Test Well TW-2, an eight (8
250 DRC-Seel Cristg i TEM Biting 314/14 inch diameter steel pipe in Dc::cembcr 2013. This issue is disputed and has been the subﬂ'ectg:f )
near STA 204+00
numerous correspondence.
Additional POS work: Lease of The original lease for Terminal 25 is settled. The only exception being taken is for the lease
1T25 (Remaining Balance from extension at Termmal 25 related to delays associated with PCO#250.
PCO 0044A)
Sales tax fcrease 9.5% vs. 9.6% Ther_c was a sales tax rate increase on April 1, 2015 from 9.5% to 9.6%.
DOT letter dated 2/2/16 with subject headings Building Construction Monitoring Rights of Entry
Additional Building Monitoring - (PCO#444) identifies the bulding numbers associated with PCO#0250 that are part of the exception
New properties or not previously [2/24/16 for CO145. STP's letter WSD-0933 dated 2/24/16 with subject heading PCO #444 New Building
listed to be monitored Settlement Analysis is STP's Change Order Request i the amount of $118.488.00.
i STP letter WSD-0931 dated 2/22/16 with subject heading PCO #445 - Historical District Properties
erane e Settrhonilions i Re-baseline Settlement requests a change order for $109,528.00. ’
2/4/16 email from STP (Judd Anderson): As discussed, STP would Ike to know if the jobsite
. cameras will be kept active for the duration of the Project, which if necessary would require an
OxBlue Camera Service . . et ——
Extension extension to the service agreement (6 years at beginning of Project). Tlli: cameras were added to
STP’s Contract through Change Order #26 and would be handled outside the PCO #250 proposal if
it needed to be extended. i
STP letter WSD-0926 with subject heading Sinkhole Event PCO #2501 requests a change order for
$1,111,470, for a Sinkhole that developed on 1/12/16. STP attributed the sinkhole event to disputed
2501 Sinkhole Event 2/19/16 PCO#250 (TBM Obstruction). WSDOT Letter dated 3/22/16 states that WSDOT will not make a
determination on PCO #2301 until such time as the noted actions and dispute have been resolved.
Deformation Tolerances: utilities This PCO is related to South End Settlement in the Pioneer Square area first noticed in December
341A & structures - Non AWV 2014.
Construction/Design Tmpacts
Deformation Tolerances: utilities This PCO is related to South End Settlement in the Pioneer Square area first noticed in December
2415 & structures WSDOT Utility 2014,
Replacement - Possible Back
charge to STP )
SCL requested ductbank WSDOT letter dated 12/8/15 with subject heading Cost Estimate for Revisions ta SCL Ductbank
446 betterments and alignment Restoration in Alaskan Way in the area by the TBM Access Shaft and Safe Haven 3.
revisions at Alaskan Way
Realignment of 12" water main STP letter WSP—OQISZ datedVZ;’ZZfl(S with subject heading Cc_nst Estimate on1 Revisions to SPU 12-
461 alonig Alaskan Way 2/23/16 inch Water main Alignment in Alaskan Way S between S King and S Main Streets, provides an
i estimate of $238,678.00 for this added work.
DOT letter dated March 4, 2016 with subject heading Request for Change Proposals - Tunnel
Tunnel Telephone System . N A y ]
485 Altematives 04/29/16 | Telephone System Allernatives, requests that STP submit a change proposal for two alternatives.




